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Response to Comment S5-46
See response to comment S5-31.

Response to Comment S5-47
The previous Draft EIR/EIS has been revised to reflect this concern. This change is indicated in Section 5.3 of this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment S5-48
We believe the EIR/EIS is a good faith and reasonable effort to identify and assess the environmental impacts of the Project and feasible mitigation measures, based upon available
information and assessment methods. Under the CEQA Guidelines (Section 15126.4(a)(1)), "An EIR shall describe feasible measures which could minimize significant adverse
impacts…." The CEQA Guidelines also state that, "where several measures are available to mitigate an impact, each should be discussed and the basis for selecting a particular
measure should be identified…" (emphasis added) (CEQA Guidelines, Section 15126.4(a)(1)(B)). 

The Commenter cites the section of the Draft EIR/EIS that contains a discussion of significant and unavoidable impacts of the Proposed Project. At the time of publication of the Draft
EIR/EIS, the significant and unavoidable impacts in Section 5.4, Impacts, were determined to be significant and unavoidable because no feasible mitigation measures were found to be
available that could avoid the impact. However, the Draft EIR/EIS has been revised to reflect new information on mitigation measures. This change is indicated in this Final EIR/EIS in
Section 5.4. In addition, refer to the Master Responses for Hydrology—Selenium Mitigation and Air Quality-Salton Sea Air Quality Monitoring and Mitigation Plan in Section 9 of this
Final EIR/EIS. Also, refer to the Master Response for Biology—Approach to Salton Sea Habitat Conservation Strategy for additional information on Project-related impacts to the Salton
Sea.

Response to Comment S5-49
Refer to the Master Response on Other Relationship Between the Proposed Project and the Salton Sea Restoration Project in Section 9 of this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment S5-50
Approach 1 of the Salton Sea Conservation Strategy has been eliminated from consideration. Implementation of the revised Salton Sea Conservation Strategy would avoid accelerating
changes in fish abundance attributable to water conservation and transfer and thereby avoid project-related impacts to piscivorous birds. See Master Response for Biology-Approach to
Salton Sea Habitat Conservation Strategy in Section 9 of this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment S5-51
The pupfish mitigation and monitoring program described in the HCP has been modified to provide greater detail and to more clearly define the structure of the adaptive management
program. The revised HCP (Appendix C of this Final EIR/EIS), which includes detailed flow diagrams, describes how pupfish and pupfish habitat (i.e., selenium concentrations) would be
monitored over the term of the permit.
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Response to Comment S5-52
The HCP text has been modified to correct this typographical error.

Response to Comment S5-53
The Draft EIR/EIS states that "Currently, there is no flow in the Alamo
River…" (emphasis added), and the TSS concentration of 360 mg/L
comes from the long-term monitoring conducted from 1970-1999
(Table 2.2-1), such that the two statements are not mutually exclusive.
See also the response given for Comment S5-22.

Response to Comment S5-54
The commenter refers to the paragraph in which IID commits to hiring
a biologist. There is no mention of implementing a plan. 

Response to Comment S5-55
The HCP text has been modified to remove the acronym "IT" and
replace all references to the HCP Implementation Team with the
acronym "HCP IT". No acronym is used for incidental take. 

Response to Comment S5-56
The specific number of white pelicans that would fail to find other food
resources if fish become unavailable in the Salton Sea cannot be
determined. The HCP describes the potential response of white
pelicans to reduced prey availability at the Salton Sea and the
segment of the population most at risk to reduced prey availability.
Impacts to white pelicans potentially resulting from water conservation
under the Proposed Project are addressed through the HCP by
avoiding the impacts to the Salton Sea's habitat values attributable to
the Proposed Project (e.g., accelerated reduction in fish). See the
Master Response for Biology—Approach to Salton Sea Habitat
Conservation Strategy in Section 9 of this Final EIR/EIS.
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Response to Comment S5-57
The specific number of brown pelicans that would fail to find other food
resources if fish become unavailable in the Salton Sea cannot be
determined. The HCP describes the potential response of brown
pelicans to reduced prey availability at the Salton Sea and the
segment of the population most at risk to reduced prey availability.
Impacts to brown pelicans potentially resulting from water
conservation under the Proposed Project are addressed through the
HCP by avoiding the impacts to the Salton Sea's habitat values
attributable to the Proposed Project (e.g., accelerated reduction in
fish). See the Master Response on Biology—Approach to Salton Sea
Habitat Conservation Strategy in Section 9 of this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment S5-58
The specific number of black skimmers that would fail to find other
food resources if fish become unavailable in the Salton Sea cannot be
determined. The HCP describes the potential response of black
skimmers to reduced prey availability at the Salton Sea. Impacts to
black skimmer potentially resulting from water conservation under the
Proposed Project are addressed through the HCP by avoiding the
impacts to the Salton Sea's habitat values attributable to the Proposed
Project (e.g., accelerated reduction in fish and exposure of nesting
islands). See the Master Response on Biology—Approach to Salton
Sea Habitat Conservation Strategy in Section 9 of this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment S5-59
The specific number of double-crested cormorants that would fail to
find other food resources if fish become unavailable in the Salton Sea
cannot be determined. The HCP describes the potential response of
double-crested cormorants to reduced prey availability at the Salton
Sea. Impacts to double-crested cormorants potentially resulting from
water conservation under the Proposed Project are addressed through
the HCP by avoiding the impacts to the Salton Sea's habitat values
attributable to the Proposed Project (e.g., accelerated reduction in fish
and exposure of nesting islands). See the Master Response on
Biology-Approach to the Salton Sea Conservation Strategy in
Section 9 in this Final EIR/EIS.
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Response to Comment S5-60
Populations of desert pupfish are known to occur in many of the drains that discharge directly to the Salton Sea (see Section 3.7.3 of the HCP for additional discussion). Although CDFG
and others have been monitoring pupfish in these areas for several years, no reliable means for estimating population sizes has been developed. The use of baited minnow traps (the
standard capture technique used to date) provides an indication of presence but does not confirm absence. In light of the difficulties of assessing population numbers, the approach
followed in the HCP focused on maintaining habitat. The strategy includes measures to maintain or improve existing habitat (i.e., improve water quality), increase the quantity of habitat
as the Sea recedes, and ensure connectivity. Because this strategy focuses on avoiding the potential effects of the Project, a clear understanding of existing pupfish numbers is not
necessary. The goal is to avoid Project-related take of pupfish; thus the expectation is that the Project would result in very few, if any, pupfish being taken. In addition, the pupfish
mitigation should result in an overall increase in the amount of pupfish habitat in the HCP area and an increase in population size.

Response to Comment S5-61
The commenter appears to be referring to the paragraph stating that IID will monitor changes in the acreage of tamarisk scrub adjacent to the sea and mitigate for observed changes. 

The amount of tamarisk scrub habitat in shoreline strand areas and adjacent wetlands that could be affected by reductions in the water surface elevation of the Salton Sea is quantified
under the Salton Sea – 3 measure in the HCP. Because the changes in the acreage of tamarisk scrub habitat that would occur with reduced water surface elevation cannot be predicted
at this time, the approach to the HCP (Salton Sea - 3) is to monitor the changes and to mitigate for actual reductions in the tamarisk scrub in the shoreline strand and adjacent wetland
areas, including the possibility of losing all of this existing habitat. Section 3.4.2.1 of the Draft EIR/EIS includes a discussion of the acreage of this habitat and the uncertainty regarding
changes in the amount of habitat. The effects to covered species associated with tamarisk scrub habitat and that could use the tamarisk in shoreline strand and adjacent wetland areas
are described for each species in Section 3.4.6 of the HCP. The HCP encompasses the worst-case condition that all of the tamarisk scrub adjacent to the Salton Sea could be lost.
Salton Sea - 3 specifies the mitigation measures that would be implemented to compensate for a net the loss of tamarisk scrub.
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Response to Comment S5-62
The pupfish mitigation and monitoring program described in the HCP
has been modified to provide greater detail and to more clearly define
the structure of the adaptive management program. The revised HCP
(Appendix C of this Final EIR/EIS), which includes detailed flow
diagrams, describes how pupfish and pupfish habitat (i.e., selenium
concentrations) would be monitored over the term of the permit.

Response to Comment S5-63
This section of the Draft EIR/EIS has been superceded by Appendix C
of the current document.

Response to Comment S5-64
The comment refers to the future modification of the drainage system
to ensure connectivity among pupfish populations occupying the
drains. These connections would be made by constructing channels
using the same techniques that IID currently uses to construct or
reroute existing drains. The impacts associated with these activities
are the same as those identified under Drainage System Operation in
Table 3.3-7 of the HCP. In response to this comment, additional
clarification has been added to Section 3.3.4.1 of the HCP (see
Appendix C of this Final EIR/EIS).

Response to Comment S5-65
Please refer to the Master Response on Biology Timing of
Implementation of Biological Mitigation Measures in Section 9 of this
Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment S5-66
The term "baseline" is used throughout the HCP document to
represent conditions that would occur in the absence of the water
conservation and transfer programs and does not need to be defined
here. There is no reference to what rate and magnitude is considered
"adequate" as the measure simply identifies the actions that will occur
if the surface elevation of the Sea declines at a faster rate or greater
magnitude than would occur under the baseline condition. For more
information on the Baseline, see the Master Response, Hydrology
Development of the Baseline.

Response to Comment S5-67
Please refer to the Master Response on Biology Timing of
Implementation of Biological Mitigation Measures in Section 9 of this
Final EIR/EIS.
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Response to Comment S5-68
Please refer to the Master Response on Biology Timing of
Implementation of Biological Mitigation Measures in Section 9 of this
Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment S5-69
The truncated paragraph has been fixed in the Revised HCP. Please
refer to Appendix C, Habitat Conservation Plan of this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment S5-70
Documentation of the source of tilapia being collected at a salinity as
high as 120 ppt is provided earlier in Chapter 3 of the Draft EIR/EIS, in
Section 3.3.1.1 Fish Abundance. The years in which the salinity would
exceed specific thresholds under the baseline and with implementation
of the water conservation and transfer programs was based on
modeling conducted by Reclamation as described in Section 3.3.2.1
Increased Salinity. 

Response to Comment S5-71
The conclusions are based on the reported habitat preferences of
willow flycatchers and differences in habitat quality between tamarisk
scrub and native riparian habitats as described in Section 3.4.5 and
Appendix A of the HCP. Willow flycatchers have been reported in the
Imperial Valley (Guers and Flannery 2000; Hurlbert 1997). No
additional surveys were conducted.

Response to Comment S5-72
The measure (Pupfish - 2) addresses potential impacts to desert
pupfish due to selenium in the drains. Based on the findings of studies
to determine the effects of selenium on desert pupfish and results from
monitoring of selenium concentrations in drains inhabited by pupfish,
IID will work with the HCP Implementation Team to develop and
implement practices to minimize the potential for incidental take of
pupfish. Implementation of this measure would not preclude the
establishment or enforcement of water quality standards by the
Regional Board.
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Response to Comment S5-73
The comment apparently refers to future extension of the drainage
system as the Sea recedes. If these channels are constructed rather
than allowed to flow naturally to the Sea, the effects of these
construction activities are described in Table 3.3-7 of the HCP. Also,
please refer to the response given for Comment S5-51.

Response to Comment S5-74
The comment refers to study of drain maintenance techniques and
subsequent modifications in drain maintenance practices in drains that
contain desert pupfish. Although potential modifications are deferred
until after the study has been conducted and the results evaluated,
each of the potential drain maintenance options is identified (see
Pupfish - 4 in the HCP). Furthermore, this measure focuses on the
timing, direction, and pattern of sediment removal in the drains
occupied by desert pupfish, and would not change the total volume of
sediment removed from the drains on an annual basis or the current
method (use of an excavator) to remove sediment. Therefore, no
water quality impacts would be expected.

Response to Comment S5-75
IID will coordinate with the Regional Board where required by
applicable law.

Response to Comment S5-76
Based on discussions with and input from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service and the California Department of Fish and Game, the HCP
has been revised to include a more detailed strategy and timeline for
the Other Covered Species Conservation Strategy (see Appendix C,
Habitat Conservation Plan, in this Final EIR/EIS).
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Response to Comment S5-77
The series of observations made in the comment capture conditions
that now exist in the Imperial Valley and discuss how these conditions
would be altered by implementation of the Proposed Project. We refer
the commenter to the Master Responses on Hydrology-Selenium
Mitigation and Biology—Approach to Salton Sea Habitat Conservation
Strategy in Section 9 of this Final EIR/EIS, which address concerns
regarding Project impacts on selenium concentrations and on Salton
Sea levels. More broadly, we are not persuaded that generating
transferable water through "marginal cropland retirement" as advanced
in this comment is a solution that would be more beneficial to the public
interest than the Proposed Project. 

In addition, please refer to the detailed responses from the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (Comments S5-1 through S5-76).
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Response to Comment S5-78
This comment expresses a series of water quality related concerns
regarding the Draft EIR/EIS. We believe that the revised HCP
addresses some of the concerns raised by this commenter. With
respect to specific points raised in this comment, the Master Response
on Hydrology—Selenium Mitigation (in Section 9 in this Final EIR/EIS)
provides background on the selenium concentration numbers used in
the Draft EIR/EIS and discusses the results of a selenium balance
conducted by the RWQCB staff to which the commenter refers. The
Selenium Mitigation Master Response also discusses why selenium
mitigation measures described in this comment were determined to be
technically infeasible for implementation in the context of the Proposed
Project. 

In addition, please refer to the detailed responses from the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (Comments S5-1 through S5-76).



10-108

Letter - S5
Page 28



10-109

Letter - S5
Page 29



10-110

Letter - S5
Page 30



10-111

Letter - S5
Page 31



10-112

Letter - S5
Page 32

Response to Comment S5-79
This comment is background information on the impacts of selenium on
biological resources and requires no response.
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